Class Schedule Blackboard

**Academic Calendar** 

Faculty / Staff Mail

Student Mail

Web Registration

Forms

Faculty/Staff Login

I want to... QUICK LINKS

**About Us** 

Administration

**Programs** 

**Admissions** 

**Student Services** 

Workforce Development

**News & Events** 

Calendar

## **News & Events**

## Drake State is now a 100% Tobacco Free Campus

8/12/2013

Drake State Community and Technical College (the College) is committed to providing a safe and healthy environment for its employees, students and visitors. The College recognizes the right of persons to make their own decisions about their personal use of tobacco products away from the College. However, in light of findings of the U.S. Surgeon General that exposure to secondhand tobacco smoke and use of tobacco products are significant health hazards, and that prevention of involuntary exposure to secondhand smoke by making homes, workplaces, and public places completely smoke-free is recommended (US Surgeon General Report, 2006), it is the intent of the College to establish a tobacco-free environment on its campus and in its vehicles. Consequently, the use, distribution, or sale of tobacco products, including the carrying of any lighted smoking instrument, in College buildings or in or upon other College premises or inside College-owned, rented or leased vehicles, is prohibited.



For the purposes of this policy, a "tobacco product" is defined to include any lighted or unlighted cigarette, cigar, pipe, bidi, clove cigarette, and any other smoking product, as well as smokeless or spit tobacco, also known as dip, chew, snuff or snus, in any form.

All Drake State employees, students, visitors and contractors are required to comply with this policy, which shall remain in force at all times. Any College employee or student found to be in violation of the tobacco-free policy will be subject to a monetary fine. Tickets will be issued by campus police officer for violations of Drake State's tobacco-free policy. Monetary fines will be imposed as listed below, depending on whether the offender is an employee or student.

Any visitor or contractor found to be violating this policy shall be asked to discontinue the disallowed activity and any failure by a visitor or contractor to discontinue the disallowed activity after being requested to do so shall result in the visitor or contractor being escorted off the college premises by campus security.

## **Student Fines**

Any Drake State student found to have violated this policy shall be subject to the following fines: First ticket - Warning, Second ticket - \$25.00 fine.

All fines must be paid within 7 days of ticketing. Fines that are not paid within the 7 days shall automatically double in amount.

A student who has a pending fine or fines may not register for classes nor have transcripts released until all fines are paid in full.

Any student wishing to appeal a fine arising from the finding of a tobacco-free violation under this policy may do so with the Dean of Student Support Services.

## **Employee Fines**

Any Drake State employee found to have violated this policy shall be subject to the following fines: first ticket - Warning, second ticket - \$25.00

All fines must be paid within 7 days of ticketing. Fines that are not paid within the 7 days shall automatically double in amount.

Any employee wishing to appeal a fine arising from the finding of a violation of this policy may do so to the President's Office.

With the exception of advertising in a newspaper, magazine, or similar publication that is not produced by Drake State, no tobacco-related

advertising or sponsorship shall be permitted on College property or at college-sponsored events. No tobacco-related advertising or sponsorship shall appear in any publications produced by the College or by any club or association authorized by Drake State. For the purposes of this policy, the term "tobacco-related" applies to the use of a tobacco brand or corporate name, trademark, logo, symbol or motto, selling message, recognizable pattern of colors or any other indicia of product identification identical to or similar to, or identifiable with, those used for any brand of tobacco products or company which manufactures tobacco or nicotine-containing products.

The President of Drake State will develop administrative regulations and procedures as necessary to implement this policy, including provisions for notification, signage, disciplinary consequences, complaint procedures and enforcement.



Procedures will be developed to offer or promote prevention and education initiatives that actively support non-use and address the risks of all forms of tobacco use. The College will also endeavor to have information available for its students and employees on community programs or services related to assisting persons stop the use of tobacco products.

---

The Alabama Tobacco Quitline offers information to anyone interested in tobacco cessation or to anyone who knows someone who needs to quit. Visit <a href="https://www.alabamaquitnow.com">www.alabamaquitnow.com</a> or call 1.800.784.8669 for information on options and support.

Back to News Listing





DRAKE ALERT





JOIN EMAIL LIST



ONLINE SERVICES



Copyright © 2013 J.F. Drake State Technical College 3421 Meridian Street North Huntsville, AL 35811 256.539.8161 or Toll free 1.888.413.7253

